

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

### 1969

#### WALDOBORO SEWER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

for the purpose in accordance with the terms hereof, held within 2 years from the effective date of this Act. The municipal officers of the Town of Harrison and the registrar of voters of the Town of Bridgton are vested with authority as hereinbefore provided.

Effective May 1, 1969

### Chapter 92

#### AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of Waldoboro Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Medomak Canning Company is located in the area of the Waldoboro Sewer District and has a pollution problem which requires immediate correction; and

Whereas, the proper treatment and disposal of the effluent from this plant is essential to preserve the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Waldoboro Sewer District; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at once to eliminate any danger to the health and well-being of said inhabitants; and

Whereas, it has been determined that the borowing capacity of the abovenamed district is presently inadequate to finance the facilities needed in order to eliminate this source of pollution which exists in the district; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 146, § 17, amended. The first sentence of section 17 of chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1963, as amended by section 1 of chapter 216 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, by resolutions of its board of trustees, without district vote, is hereby authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes, and for the purpose of renewing and refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this Act, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities incurred by the district or the Town of Waldoboro, the district being authorized to reimburse said Town of Waldoboro for any such expense incurred or paid by it, and in

#### WALDOBORO SEWER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

acquiring properties, paying damages, laying sewers, drains and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating a sewage plant or system and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same and to cover interest payments during the period of construction, said Waldoboro Sewer District, by resolutions of its board of trustees, without district vote, is also hereby authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidence of indebtedness of the district in one series or in separate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine; provided, however, that the total indebtedness of said district at any one time outstanding shall not exceed the sum of \$250,000

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 146, § 24, amended. The 5th and 7th sentences of the 2nd paragraph of section 24 of chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1963 are amended to read as follows:

In the case of a nonresident of the district, the aforesaid notice shall be given by registered **or certified** mail addressed to his last known address or by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the district once a week for 2 successive weeks, and shall demand payment within 30 days after the mailing thereof or the first publication of notice thereof as aforesaid.

At the time of the recording of any such certificate in the registry of deeds as heretofore provided the treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of such certificate and shall mail a true copy thereof by registered or certified mail to each record holder of any mortgage on said real estate, addressed to such record holder at his last and usual place of abode.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 146, § 27, repealed and replaced. Section 27 of chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1963, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 216 of the private and special laws of 1963, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Sec. 27. Town of Waldoboro authorized to raise money to contribute to district. Notwithstanding the creation of the Waldoboro Sewer District as a separate entity, the Town of Waldoboro is hereby authorized from time to time to raise and appropriate money for the purpose of providing financial assistance to said district.

Emergency clause; referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall become effective only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the Waldoboro Sewer District at a special meeting to be called by the board of trustees of said sewer district and to be held no later than 90 days after the date upon which this Act shall become effective as an emergency measure. Such special meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the present provisions of the Waldoboro Sewer District charter provided that the district officials shall not be required to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters the appropriate district officials shall be in session for 3 secular days next preceding the date set for said special meeting, the first and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters and the last day to enable the appropriate district officials to verify the corrections of said list and to complete and close out the records for the special meeting.

#### 1652 CHAP. 93

#### MEN'S CORRECTIONAL CENTER PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

The trustees of the district shall cause to be prepared ballots in the following form:

#### FORM OF BALLOT

Place a cross (X) or a check mark  $(\vee)$  in the square set forth below to indicate your opinion on the question. You may mark only one square. If you mark more than one square, your ballot will not be counted.

"Shall the provisions of an Act entitled, 'AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of Waldoboro Sewer District', as passed by the 104th Legislature, be ratified?"

Yes 🗌 No 📋

The voters of said district shall vote by ballot on said question and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open meeting and if it shall appear that a majority of the voters voting on the question are in favor of the Act, the trustees of the district shall enter upon the records of the district the result of this vote and upon such entry said Act shall become effective as law.

After the result of the vote is entered upon the records of said district, due certificate thereof shall be filed by the trustees with the Secretary of State.

Failure of approval of this Act at such first meeting shall not be construed to prevent its resubmission for acceptance at any subsequent meeting called for the purpose in accordance with the terms hereof, held within 2 years from the effective date of this Act.

Effective May 1, 1969

### Chapter 93

#### AN ACT to Reappropriate Balance of Appropriation for Vocational Building at the Men's Correctional Center.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 103rd Legislature under the private and special laws of 1967, chapter 191, section B, appropriated to the Department of Mental Health and Corrections for a vocational building at the Men's Correctional Center the sum of \$35,000 and funds in the amount of \$10,750 have been transferred to the same account by order of the Governor and Executive Council No. 34, dated January 15, 1969, in order to insure the availability of funds necessary to complete the vocational building in accordance with safety specifications; and